

**18.03.2024: xəbər**

### **Training within "Developing Research Capacity through Institutional Repository Network in Azerbaijan" (DIRNA) Project**

The second training session of the " Developing Research Capacity through Institutional Repository Network in Azerbaijan " (DIRNA) project, funded by the European Union's "Erasmus+ K2" program and coordinated by Khazar University, took place at L'Aquila University in Italy. From March 12 to 14, 2024, the training, drawing on the experiences of universities in Türkiye, Italy, and Finland, aimed to establish a network of institutional repositories (electronic archives) accessible to all within 8 higher education institutions in Azerbaijan.

In addition to Khazar University, seven partner universities in Azerbaijan—Baku State University, Azerbaijan Technical University, Academy of the State Customs Committee, Ganja State University, Nakhchivan State University, Lankaran State University, and Mingachevir State University—participated in the educational program. Tatyana Zaytseva, the director of the Library Information Center, and Aytac Misgarli, the deputy director, represented Khazar University at the event.

On the first day of the training, L'Aquila University Rector's Adviser on International Relations Anna Tozzi welcomed the guests, then University Library Director Dr. Grazia Di Bartolomeo elucidated the pivotal role of the University Library in fostering the institution's educational and research endeavors.

On the second day of the training, presentations and discussions were held about IRIS open access resources in the research information system of the university. Later, tours were organized to the library branches of the university.

On the last day, a presentation on Open Data was held and all trainings were discussed. In general, the training period encompassed presentations covering various aspects of the library system, including its activities, missions, website, open resources, subscription databases, repository system, and online networks of Italian libraries.

**“Azərbaycanda İnstitusional Repoziyolar Şəbəkəsi vasitəsilə Tədqiqat Potensialının İnkişafı” (DIRNA) layihəsi çərçivəsində təlim**

Xəzər Universitetinin koordinatoru olduğu Avropa İttifaqının "Erasmus+ K2" proqramı çərçivəsində maliyyələşdirilən "Azərbaycanda İnstitusional Repozitoriyalar Şəbəkəsi vasitəsilə Tədqiqat Potensialının İnkişafı" (DIRNA) adlı layihənin ikinci təlim treninqi İtaliya Respublikasının L'Aquila Universitetində keçirilib. Türkiyə, İtaliya və Finlandiya universitetlərinin təcrübəsi əsasında Azərbaycanın 8 ali təhsil müəssisəsində hamıya əlçatan institusional repozitoriyalar (elektron arxivlər) şəbəkəsinin yaradılması məqsədi daşıyan layihə çərçivəsindəki təlim 2024-cü il martın 12-14-də keçirilib.

Təhsil turunda Xəzər Universiteti ilə bərabər 7 tərəfdaş Azərbaycan universiteti (Bakı Dövlət Universiteti, Azərbaycan Texniki Universiteti, Azərbaycan Dövlət Gömrük Komitəsinin Akademiyası, Gəncə Dövlət Universiteti, Naxçıvan Dövlət Universiteti, Lənkəran Dövlət Universiteti, Mingəçevir Dövlət Universiteti) iştirak edib. Xəzər Universitetini tədbirdə Kitabxana İnformasiya Mərkəzinin direktoru Tatyana Zaytseva və direktor müavini Aytac Misgərli təmsil ediblər.

Təlimin ilk günü L'Aquila Universitetinin Beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə rektor məsləhətçisi Anna Tozzi qonaqları salamlayıb, daha sonra universitetin kitabxana direktoru Dr. Grazia Di Bartolomeo universitet kitabxanasının universitetin təhsilinin və tədqiqatının inkişafında rolu haqqında məlumat verib.

Təlimin ikinci günü universitetin tədqiqat informasiya sistemində IRIS açıq girişli resurslar haqqında təqdimatlar və müzakirələr aparılıb. Daha sonra universitetin kitabxana filiallarına turlar təşkil olunub.

Son gün açıq məlumat (Open Data) haqqında təqdimat keçirilib və bütün keçirilən təlimlərin müzakirəsi aparılıb.

Ümumilikdə təlim dövrü ərzində kitabxana sistemi, onun fəaliyyəti, missiyaları, saytı, açıq resursları və abunə bazaları, kitabxananın repozitariya sistemi haqqında təqdimatları, həmçinin ümumilikdə İtaliya kitabxanalarının onlayn şəbəkələri ilə bağlı çıxışlar dinlənilib.



























